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E of Riverside Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
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7" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36) -
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Petitioner * CASE NO. 07-169-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Petitions for Variances
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Gerald H. and Barbara C. Kestner. The
Petitioners are requesting the following variance relief:

Case No. 07-168-A: This property 1s located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35. The variance
request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet..

Case No. 07-169-A: This property is located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36. The variance

request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet.

The properties were posted with Notice of Hearing on December 2, 2006, for 15 days

prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and
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time and date of the public hearing. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in




.

“The Jeffersonian” newspaper on November 30, 2006 to notify any interested persons of the

scheduled hearing date and relief requested.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, trom off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
restdential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare, They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of
Planning dated October 30, 2006 which contains restrictions, and a copy of which is incorporated
herein and made a part hereof the file.

Interested Persons
- Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were David N. Orr, Petitioner

and Ernest Rogers, builder. There were no protestants or citizens at the hearing. People’s

% Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case.

% Testimony and Evidence

2 ES The subject properties are adjacent lots (lot 35 and lot 36) in the Back River Highlands
; l(l; subdivision as shown in Petitioner’s exhibit 2 which the Mr. Roger indicated was recorded prior
jQ 0 1919. Mr. Orr indicated that his parents bought the two 50 foot wide lots for $500 and erected
! 2
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a house on lot 35 that year. He noted that his fathér always wanted to build another house on lot

36 as did he but that neither could afford this expense until now.

Mr. Orr described the condition of the existing house as poor and noted that the
foundation in particular is deteriorating as the cement is turning to sand. The present house doés
not cross the boundary between lots but comes within 3 feet of this line. Lot 36 has never been
improved. The only use the Petitioner has made of it is to cut the grass. He admitted that both
lots have the same real estate tax account number and were transferred in a single deed. He
testified that since lot 36 had no address, the same tax account number was assigned by the
Department to both,

The Petitioner would like to raze the existing home and erect a house centered on lot 35
unlike the existing house which is somewhat offset. He also would like to erect a 28 x 50 house
on lot 36 again centered on the lot. Both new homes would meet all setback requirements in this
DR 5.5 zone and would meet the area requirement as well. The only variance required is to
allow a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet.

Regarding pattern of development of the neighborhood, Mr. Orr opined that the majority
of homes on Upper Landing Road have one house on each 50 foot wide lot. He indicated that
there is one house on the following 50 foot wide lots: 305, 317 and 319. 309 is a 100 foot wide

lot, and 321 is on a 75 foot lot.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

In know of no action taken by either Mr. Orr or his parents to indicate that they wanted to
merge lots 35 and 36. While there is a common tax assessment account for both it appears from
the testimony this was a decision of SDAT and not the owners of the properties. There have
been no improvements built on lot 36. While the house on lot 35 encroaches into the setback
now specified for homes in DR 5.5 zones, this house was constructed prior to imposition of

zoning in the County and therefore could not have required a variance. Consequently there is no

3
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inference that the lots have merged. It is simply a non conforming use. I find that these lots

have not merged from a zoning standpoint.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I find special circmstmces or
conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance
request. DR 5.5 zoning imposed on these lots after they were created disproportionably impacts

the subject properties as compared to others in the zoning district.

Both lots are large enough to comply with the area regulations of this DR 5.5 zone. As

such density is not an issue.

I turther find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County
would result in practical ditficulty or unreasonable hardship. The exiting lots were created 50
feet wide.

Finally, I find this variance can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of
satd regulations, and in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety
and general welfare. These are not waterfront properties. The pattern of development of this
neighborhood is compatible with two more homes on 50 foot lots.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this 27" day of December, 2006, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that variance relief for properties set forth as follows:

Case No. 07-168-A: This property is located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35. The variance
request 1s from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet is hereby GRANTED; and

Case No. 07-169-A: This property is located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36. The variance

request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
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permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet is hereby GRANTED; both subject

however to the following conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioner may apply for his building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
his own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired.
If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to
return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Submit building elevations to the Office of Planning for review and approval prior to
the issuance of any building permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size,

exterior building materials, color and architectural detail as that of the existing
dwellings in the area.

3. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
JOHXN V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:pz
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Petition tor Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the propertylocated at_3/5 U PPLRrRiANDINGE R

Lo %35 which is presently zoned _ D K 5.5

This Petition shall he filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the properly situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) | 8oz ‘ .5 C1i1 To Pshmir A LoT uliDTH
OF GO FT.IN LIEU ofF THE MINIMUM_ 55 ET

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty)

To BL DECTERMIWED AT BE AR A~

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. * |
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning iaw for Baltimore County.

I/Wae do solemnly declare and affirm, under th?vﬁenalties of

pesjury, that l/we are the legal owner({s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
| .L ) Dsvio N, Oge
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print '
| A gt 7, o
Signature Signature N
Address " T Telephone No. Name - Type or Print -
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 315 ()peps RLAONDIA & _RKoAd
Address Telephone No.,
Namea - Type or Print City State Zip Code
_ _ Representative fo be Contacted:
Signature

y— '—.--...-&—-I—M"J' ‘-‘hilhhh
Company === ' =" Name

XN\
Addres - Tetephone No. Address Telephone No.

raam ' S St 7ip Code &y 5t 75 Code
OFFICE USE ONLY

5) ~ A ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING [ ?ﬂz
Case No. -

UNAVAILABLE FOR H {N —
Reviewed By __ (| Date /o

6
HEAR lonseeurive wae B 07- 169 - A

REV 9/15/98

m. W/




ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: _315 Upperlanding Road, Essex, Maryland 21221

Beginning at a point on the south side of _Upperlanding Road which is 36’ wide at the distance

EAST
of__378' west-of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street _Riverside Road

which is _ 20" wide. Beinglot# 35  Block Section # B in subdivision of

i

f

__Back River Highlands _ as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # 4/64, Folio #

——_———'-

containing 70'000 square feet, (0.229 acres) . Alson know as 315 Upperlanding Road and

located inthe 15  Election District, 2 Counciimanic District.
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, CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

| RE:CWN“-:CZ‘ZLKQEE ﬁ + '-
. - " Petitioner/Developer: A8V D
R . —
Date of Hearing/Closing: /2 - /5 - O (.

Lk
RN

L
LR NI Srif

Permits and Development
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue .
Towson, Maryland 21204 *‘
"7 ATTIN: Krisien Matthews {(410) $87-3394)
o o ——p _ ,,,_;M
Ladies and Gentlemen: A S
Thhkﬁerismmﬂfymderthemlﬁuafpeﬁnqthatmemaryﬁgn 8) required by law were
postedconspicuouslyunthepmpertylncatedat: ) ¢ —
. 2UID 1o o’ . <0 S /)
e - iy - ; . ___-“-__-—“_-—IH—“-—-—_-—_.—_—____ - __-__ - :— PP Sl
The sign(s) were posted on L2~ 2-0C Co T
e e _ :
(Month, Day, Year) |
i Sincerely,
' Rghead LS
(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date) =~
- SSG Robert Black .
“oni s O T I6BA - praNama
R a0 B 1508 Lestie Road
iN TOWS0X MD _ _ _ %
: ‘ (Address) | el
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
" (City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940
———
(Telephone Number)




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

3 15 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35; S/S
Eerlanding Road, 378" W Riverside Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER

15" Election & 7™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): David N. Orr * FOR
Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
% 07-168-A
* * % * * * * * % - %* * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. | . '~. . ‘
. Al Ny Himmeeman

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(\OU\dJJ 5 QLWLLD

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17th day of October, 2006, a copy of the foregoing

Entry of Appearance was mailed to, David Orr, 315 Upperlanding Road, Baltimore, MD 21221,

RECEIVED \)(%MLW Q\MWM

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
1 1 Zﬂ’::ﬁ People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Petitioner(s).
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Department of Permits anq
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director's Office
County Oftice Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

November 8, 2006
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-168-A

315 Upperlanding Road (Lot 35)

S/side of Upperlanding Road, 378 feet west of Riverside Road
15" Election District — 7" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: David N. Orr

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet.

Hearing: Monday, December 18, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

\;4 Ulooco

Timothy Kaotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: David Orr, 315 Upperlanding Road, Baltimore 21221

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, DECEMBER 2,
2000. |

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Pranted on Aecyciang Panar




T0O: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, November 30, 2006 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward biliing to:
David Orr 410-687-7081
315 Upperianding Road
Baitimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryiand on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-168-A

- 315 Uppertanding Road (Lot 35)

S/side of Upperlanding Road 378 feet west of Riverside Road
15" Election District — 7™ Councitmanic District

Legal Owners: David N. Orr

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet.

Hearnng. Monday, December 18, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
- 01 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN (il
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Battimore County Zoning Reguiations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subiect of
-an upcoming zoning hearing. For these petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)

and placement of a notice in a newspaper ot general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before tne-hearing. ~

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.

_ However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

E—— O I
Sl i, Il e e e —

R el i —— _— lif—
P, e S e

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number ar Case Number O Z ~ (6 f9 ] ‘-:

Pettioner: + ﬂDAwD Oi‘eﬁ
Address or Location: » 3156 ()fﬂf,{LﬂAJDﬁdlS?l;J-

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO.
Name: Dg VD OIU'{’ |
Addressr >} 5 Uf’ﬁ’gﬂ AR INEG 2@’

6&&ij@/¢&/ /%Q A2 1
Telephone Number: /0 687- 70 &/

Revised 2/20/¢5 - SC.




BALTIMORE COUNTY
M ARYLAMND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

December 14, 2006

David N. Orr
315 Upperlanding Road
Baltimore, MD 21221

Dear Mr. Orr:
RE: Case Number: 07-168-A, 315 Upperlanding Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on October 12, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Ali comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wili be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w. G200 8

W. Cari Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCRamf

Enclosures

o People’s Counsel -

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111§ Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: October 30, 2006
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(sfﬁﬁs and 7-169 Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner owns
sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does not
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. However, there appears to be several existing
undersized lots in the neighborhood. As such, this office does not oppose the petitioner’s request.

If the petitioner’s request is granted, the following conditions shall apply to the proposed dwelling:

. Submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance any building
permit. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color, and
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area.

2. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Amy Mantay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Q% 2
Prepared By: Ledia
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director "~ DATE: October 18, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor
Burean of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For October 23, 2006 ‘
Item Nos. 07-102, 157, 159.-160, 161, 162;
163, 164, 165, 166, 167,68/ and 169

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoming items
and we have no comments.

DAK :CEN:clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-10182006.doc
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Office of the Fire Marshal
700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21236-5500
410-887-4880

County Office Building, Room 111 | October 20, 2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: October 23, 2006

Item Number(s): 157 through 169

168

Pursuant to vour reqguest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's QOffice
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor DrenipTecs Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 5. Steele, LE. Covernor Neil J. Podergen, Adminisiralor
| Administpation |

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Date: Ocrow sr. 20,2006

Mz. Kristen Matthews - RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of - o Jtem No. 7~ [b&-A,

Permits and Development Management | * § 'S VM opucty a ur:m&Rb lor 35

County Office Building, Room 109 AviD N. @w_,n_ ?ﬂ-bﬁmﬁ

Towson, Maryland 21204 , APL AW LY "Tpg:..mw sS6° L.DT
- Wiome I Linor Mu 557

Dear Ms, Matthews:

‘Thank you for the opportunity to teview your referrai request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
Tected by auy State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
afﬁce has no ub_] ection to Baltimore County Zoning Adwsury Coromittee approval of itemn No. 74 ﬁ:B-A,

Shnuld you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us),

Very truly vours,

 Wonats

J'ﬂSttz-n'.rlm:'.E' Foster, Chlef

Englneermg Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB

My telephone nmunaber/toll-free number is _ —
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Specch: 1.800.735.2258 Statowide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Strect - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com

S —
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYULAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111

County Executive | Zoning Commissioner

December 27, 2006

GERAILD N. ORR
315 UPPERLANDING ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21221

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 07-168-A located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35
Case No. 07-169-A located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36

Dear Mr. Orr:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable {0 any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
B AR e i
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

¢: Ernest Rogers, 417 Delaware Avenue, Baltimore MD 21221

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www. baltimorecountyonline.info




BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

éiﬁ:?ﬁéeﬂg:{i JR. : , WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
Zoning Commissioner

Deceriber 27, 2006

DAVID N. ORR
315 UPPERLANDING ROAD

BALTIMORE MD 21221

Re: Petition for Variance : |
Case No. 07-168-A located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35
Case No. 07-169-A located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36

Dear Mr. Orr:

~ Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
- concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals/¢lerk at 410-887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JIVM:dlw
Enclosure

c: Ermest Rogers, 417 Delaware Avenue, Baltimore MD 21221

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 41 0-837-34&8
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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eVl FUR FILING

IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE

[1]

S side Upperlanding Road, 378 feet

W of Riverside Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSION.

15® Election District

7" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35) -

*
David N. Orr - '
Petitioner ~ * CASE NO. 07-168-A
.k ¥ ¥ % % % % X ¥ ¥ % ¥ % % *k X%
AN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

S side Upperianding Road, 328 feet

E of Riverside Road ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER

15" Election District
7% Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36)

David N. Orr
Petitioner . | ¥ CASE NO. 07-169-A

® % k% %k Xk 3k k k ¥ k* *k %k ok k ok %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This imatter comes before this Deputy Zanipg Commissioner as Petitions for Variances
filed by the legal owner of ;:he subject property, David N. Orr. The Petitioner is requesting the
following variance relief:

Case No. 07-168-A: This property is located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35. The variance
request 1s from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet.
Case No. 07-169-A: This property is located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36. The variance
request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a lot uridth of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet.

The properties were posted with Notice of Hearing on December 2, 2006, for 15 days

prior to the hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief and

time and date of the public he;clring. In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.’ | |
T, | _ WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive _ ' . Zoning Commissioner

December 27, 2006

DAVID N. ORR
315 UPPERLANDING ROAD

' BALTIMORE MD 21221

Re: Petition for Variance | |
Case No. 07-168-A located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35
Case No. 07-169-A located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot-36

Dear Mr. Orr:

~ Enclosed please find the de@:ision rendéred in the above-captioned case. The petition

for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rer_lderéd is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

- concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appealyglerk at 410-887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

-—r [ — —_ -_ —_— — - - -_— —_— —_— — = —

Enclosure

c¢: Emest Rogers, 417 Delaware Avenue, Baltimore MD 21221

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
S side Upperlanding Road, 378 feet
W of Riverside Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15% Elec;t-ion District ' ‘
7" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35) -
. :
David N. Orr '
Petitioner - i CASE NO. 07-168-A
k k% ok k ok ok ok Kk % % % Kk ok %
IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
S side Upperlanding Road, 328 feet |
E of Riverside Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election District -
7" Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
(315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36) |
E
David N. Orr - | .
Petitioner . | * . CASENO. 07-169-A

* 0k Kk kK ok %k K Rk ¥ Xk X k * ok K %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zonipg Commissioner as Petitions for Variances
filed by the legal owner of fhe subject ﬁroperty, David N. Orr. The Petitioner is requesting the
following variance relief:

Case No, 07-168-A: This property is located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 35. The variance
request is from Section 1B02.3. C 1 of the Balnmore County Zoning Regulations (B C.Z R) to
permit a Jot W’Idth of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 55 feet..
Case No. 07-169-A: This property is located at 315 Upperlanding Road, Lot 36. The variance
request 1s from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltﬁnore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
permit a Jot urfdth of 50 feet in lieu of the minimum 535 feet.

The properties were posted with Notice of Hearing on December 2, 2006, for 15 days

prior to the hearing, in order to notlfy all interested citizens of the requested zoning rehef and

time and date of the public heanng In addition, a Notice of Zoning hearing was published in




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M, Kotroco
FROM: -Jeft Livingston, DEPRM - Development Coordination Jwt
DATE: November 21, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning ltem # 07-168-A
Address 315 Upperlanding Rd ot 35
| Baltimore, MD 21221

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of October 16, 2006

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X __ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This property is within the Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the CBCA. Any
development must comply with the 10% reduction rule as stated in the regulations.

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham | Date: 11/14/06

S:\Deveoord\! ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2007\ZAC 07-168-A.doc
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